BINGHAM COUNTY **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-05**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF 835 EAST BANEBERRY ROAD, 845 EAST RED CEDAR STREET AND 1560 NORTH JACK RABBIT DRIVE. IN BINGHAM COUNTY, IDAHO

WHEREAS, The Bingham County Commissioners have the authority to accept and confirm the dedication of a road right-of-way to be open for public travel, (Idaho Code § 50-1313);

WHEREAS, The Record of Survey for the Cedar Estates Division No.3, was recorded in the Bingham County Clerk's Office as Instrument Number 755974 and is attached as Exhibit "A", along with a site plan map created by HLE Engineering; and

WHEREAS, The Bingham County Public Works Director has acknowledged that Bingham County Road Standards have been met and recommends that 835 East Baneberry Road, 845 East Red Cedar Street and 1560 N Jack Rabbit Drive be accepted: and

THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, at a Public Meeting held on February 7, 2024, the Board of County Commissioners of Bingham County, Idaho, in the interest of the public, accepted 835 East Baneberry Road, 845 East Red Cedar Street and 1560 N Jack Rabbit Drive and dedicated it as 835 East Baneberry Road, 845 East Red Cedar Street and 1560 N Jack Rabbit Drive.

SIGNED this 7th day of February 2024.

BINGHAM COUNTY COMMISSION

Whitney Manwaring, Chairman

ATTEST:

Mark R. Bair, Commissioner

Pamela W. Eckhardt

Bingham County Clerk

Eric Jackson Commission

"EXHIBIT A"



